additional 200,000,000 common shares to cover its debt-to-equity conversion transaction with its shareholder. 

At the Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of NOW Corporation held on 11 October  2018, the 
Board  approved the conversion into equity by its shareholder Velarde, Inc. in the amount  of Two Hundred 
Nine  Million  Pesos  (Php209,000,000.00) with  the   conversion  price  computed based  on  the   Volume 
Weighted Average  Price (VWAP) of the 30-day  trading period ending 11 October  2018. 

At the special meeting of the Board of Directors of NOW Corporation held on 28 December 2018, the

[...]

2,060,000,000  common shares with  par value  of  One Peso  (Php1.00) each  to  Php1,442,000,000  
divided  into 2,060,000,000 common shares with par value of Seventy Centavos (Php0.70) each. 

Likewise, the stockholders unanimously approved the conversion of advances into equity of its 

shareholder Velarde, Inc.  in the amount of Two Hundred Nine Million Pesos (Php209,000,000.00) with 
the conversion price computed based on the Volume Weighted Average Price (VWAP) of the 30-day 
trading period ending 11 October 2018 or at Php6.50 per share, and the listing of additional shares 
resulting from the said conversion.  The waiver by a majority vote representing the outstanding shares

[...]

share, wiping out  the deficit as of 31  December 2018  in the amount of Php402,105,543.00 against the 
reduction surplus of Php455,183,505.00. 

With  the amendment of  Article  Seventh of  NOW’s  Articles  of  Incorporation,  the resulting 
authorized capital stock of the Company is One Billion Five Hundred Two Million Pesos  
(Php1,502,000,000.00), Philippine  Currency, and said  capital  stock is  divided  into Two  Billion  Sixty  
Million  (2,060,000,000) common shares,  with  a par value  of  Seventy Centavos (Php0.70) each and 
Sixty Million (60,000,000) Redeemable, Convertible, Non- Participating, and Non-Voting Preferred 
Shares with or without Detachable Warrants with a par value of One Peso (Php1.00) per share.

[...]

11, 2018 and of the stockholders on March 8, 2019. 

At the Special Meeting held on 01 July 2021, the Board of Directors of NOW Corporation unanimously approved, 

confirmed, and ratified the offer of an existing shareholder, Velarde, Inc., to  convert its advances into equity in the 
amount of Two Hundred Twenty One Million Pesos (Php221,000,000.00) with the conversion price computed based 
on the Volume Weighted Average Price (VWAP) of the 30-day trading period ending 24 June 2021 or at Php2.38 per 
share, and the listing with the Philippine Stock Exchange of additional shares resulting from the said conversion.

[...]

out  the deficit as of 31  December 2018  in the amount of Php402,105,543.00 against the reduction surplus of 
Php455,183,505.00. 

With  the amendment of  Article  Seventh of  NOW’s  Articles  of  Incorporation,  the resulting authorized 

capital stock of the Company is One Billion Five Hundred Two Million Pesos  (Php1,502,000,000.00), Philippine  

Currency, and said  capital  stock is  divided  into Two  Billion  Sixty  Million  (2,060,000,000) common shares,  
with  a par value  of  Seventy Centavos (Php0.70) each and Sixty Million (60,000,000) Redeemable, 
Convertible, Non- Participating, and Non-Voting Preferred Shares with or without Detachable Warrants with a 
par value of One Peso (Php1.00) per share.

[...]

Php6.50 per share as approved by the board of directors on October 11, 2018 and of the stockholders on March 8, 2019. 

At the Special Meeting held on 01 July 2021, the Board of Directors of the Company unanimously approved, 

confirmed, and ratified the offer of an existing shareholder, Velarde, Inc., to  convert its advances into equity in the amount 
of Two Hundred Twenty One Million Pesos (Php221,000,000.00) with the conversion price computed based on the Volume 
Weighted Average Price (VWAP) of the 30-day trading period ending 24 June 2021 or at Php2.38 per share, and the listing 
with the Philippine Stock Exchange of additional shares resulting from the said conversion.